

CAUSE NO. 01-23-00575-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
For The First District of Texas

FILED IN
1st COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
1/5/2024 9:58:43 AM
DEBORAH M. YOUNG
Clerk of The Court

LANA M STRANGE and
ROBERT F STRANGE
Appellants

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR REGISTERED HOLDERS OF LONG BEACH
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2004-4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2004-4
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM HARRIS COUNTY COURT AT LAW 1
CAUSE NO. 1201046

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

/s/ Anthony Garcia

Dominique Varner TBA #00791182

Email: dvarner@hwallp.com

Anthony Garcia TBA #24091639

Email: agarcia@hwa.com

Michael Weems TBA #24066273

Email mlw@hwa.com

HUGHES WATTERS ASKANASE, LLP

1201 Louisiana Street, 28th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 759-0818 - Telephone
(713) 759-6834 - Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR REGISTERED
HOLDERS OF LONG BEACH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2004-4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-4,
APPELLEE

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....III
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT IV
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF FACTS4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER12
ARGUMENT2
 I. THE ONLY ISSUE TO BE DETERMINED IS WHO HAS SUPERIOR
 RIGHT TO ACTUAL AND IMMEDIATE POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY.
 APPELLEE NOW HAS POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY BY VIRTUE OF
 APPELLANTS NOT PAYING THE SUPERSEDEAS BOND. THEREFORE,
 THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT.....2

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO PRESENT ANY
 EVIDENCE OR LEGAL AUTHORITY THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE
 COURT TO REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT. APPELLANTS
 ARE RAISING THE SAME ARGUMENTS THAT WERE PRESENTED IN
 THE BANKRUPTCY COURT. THEREFORE, THE TRIAL COURT'S
 JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.2

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Marshall v. Hous. Auth. of City of San Antonio, 198 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. 2006)....3,7
Stone v. K Clark Prop. Mgmt., LLC, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 3798.....3
Richardson v. Daka Invs., LLC, 2021 Tex.App.LEXIS 8242.....6
Mitchell v. Wilmington Sav. Funds Soc’y, FSB, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 7918.....7
In re Morris, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 1543 (Bankr.S.D.Tex. 2014).....9
Onyedebelu v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 7871...11

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. 362(b)(22).....2
Tex. Prop. Code §24.001-.011..... 9

RULES:

Tex. R. Civ. P. 510.....3,6
